- Section 1. Trimont, village of; nursing home. In addition to any other method of financing authorized by law, the village council of the village of Trimont in Martin County may finance the acquisition or constructing and equipping of a nursing home including the acquisition of land for the same by executing a loan secured by a mortgage on such property in such amount as the village council deems necessary, payable over a period of not to exceed 20 years and bearing interest at not to exceed six percent per annum.
- Sec. 2. Such mortgage may also be renewed from time to time by said village council for such amount and for such time as it deems necessary at not to exceed six percent per annum.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the village council of the village of Trimont and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 374-S. F. No. 625

[Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to take rough fish and other species and providing for the disposal thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [97.486] Rough fish taken under contract or permit, sale. [Subdivision 1.] The commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota shall grant any person engaged in taking rough fish under contract or under permit the right to sell any or all of said rough fish so taken by him to such persons and for such prices and on such terms as he sees fit, subject to such conditions as may be contained in the contract pertaining to the payment for such fish to the state, and subject further to any other regulation imposed by the commissioner.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The commissioner of conservation may, upon the request of any fisherman or permittee under contract or permit with the state of Minnesota, sell the rough fish so produced by such fisherman.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective from and after July 1, 1961.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 375-S. F. No. 686

An act relating to trailer coach parks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 327.16, Subdivision 3; 327.23, Subdivision 2; 327.25 and 327.28, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 562, Section 4; and repealing Section 327.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 327.16, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

327.16. Subdivision 3. Fees; approval. The application for the first annual primary license shall be submitted with all plans and specifications enumerated in subdivision 2, and payment of \$25 \$30 for each ten acres or fraction thereof, of land to be used in connection with such trailer coach park and shall be accompanied by an approved permit from the municipality whereon the park is to be located, or a statement that the municipality does not require an approved permit; provided, however, that such permit shall not be required of any trailer coach park which was established prior to the effective date of this act. Each year thereafter the license fee shall be \$3.50 \$7. All annual license fees paid to the department of health shall be turned over to the state department treasury.

When the application is received by the state department of health it shall promptly cause the trailer coach park and appurtenances thereto to be inspected. When such inspection and report has been made and the state department of health finds that all requirements of sections 327.10, 327.11, 327.14 to 327.28, and such conditions of health and safety as the state department of health may require, have been met by the applicant, the state department of health shall forthwith issue such primary license in the name of the state.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 327.23, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- 327.23. Subdivision 2. Trailer coach park. The term "trailer coach park" shall not be construed to include

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.